Fuzzy Logic 0.05 0.28 0.01 0.12 0.24 0.04 0 0.0001 0 0.411 0.386 0.4951 4.807
Trad. ANFIS 0.02 0.01 0 0.03 0.003 0.031 0 0.0001 0.005 0.015 0.004 0 0.5749
Prop. ANFIS 0.03 0.002 0.002 0.02 0.003 0.003 0.002 0 0.0007 0.002 0 0.0005 0.1388

3.4 Scenario 4

In Scenario 4, system parameters are varied by ±25% to verify the robustness of three of the controllers: the proposed

ANFIS controller, the PID controller, and the Traditional ANFIS controller. A step load perturbation of 0.05 pu is applied,

and the ensuing results are presented in Table 4 and in Figures 37 and 38. From the curves, the proposed ANFIS and PID

controllers demonstrate better robustness. Regarding ITAE, the proposed controller provides the lowest value of 0.0239

for the +25% parameters variation and 0.03708 for the −25% parameters variation as presented in Table 4, making it the

best of the three under uncertain system model parameters.

Figure 37. +25% of nominal parameters variation for Area 1 frequency response

Figure 38. −25% of nominal parameters variation for Area 1 frequency response

Volume 3 Issue 2|2024| 335 Journal of Electronics and Electrical Engineering

Table 4. Scenario 4 results

Controller +25% Parameter Variation −−−25% Parameter Variation

ITAE Values ITAE Values
PID 0.02627 0.05413

Traditional ANFIS 0.13064 0.184
Proposed ANFIS 0.0239 0.03708

4. Conclusions

This paper has proposed a novel ANFIS controller for LFC in a multi-area power system with RES. The proposed

ANFIS controller, improved by ading the integral of the ACE to its two traditional input signals consisting of ACE and

derivative of ACE, has been systematically evaluated against four established controllers: PID, ANN, fuzzy logic, and

ANFIS with the two traditional input signals on the IEEE-39 bus test system modified as a three-area power system with

RES integration. The training dataset of the proposed ANFIS is generated by PID controllers tuned by a variant of PSO